

---

No. 19-1122

---

# In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

KINDER MORGAN SACROC, LP, KINDER MORGAN CO<sub>2</sub> CO., LP, KINDER MORGAN PRODUCTION CO., L.P., and KINDER MORGAN PRODUCTION CO. LLC, *Petitioners*,

v.

SCURRY COUNTY, SNYDER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, SCURRY COUNTY JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT d/b/a WESTERN TEXAS COLLEGE, and SCURRY COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT d/b/a COGDELL MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, *Respondents*.

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh District of Texas, Eastland, No. 11-19-00097-CV

---

**LYNCH, CHAPPELL & ALSUP  
A Professional Corporation**  
Harper Estes  
State Bar No. 00000083  
hestes@lcalawfirm.com  
B. Jack Shepherd  
State Bar No. 24102493  
jshepherd@lcalawfirm.com  
300 North Marienfeld, Suite 700  
Midland, Texas 79701  
432.683.3351 (p); 432.683.2587 (f)

**VINSON & ELKINS LLP**  
Michael A. Heidler  
State Bar No. 24059921  
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100  
Austin, Texas 78746  
512.542.8579 (p); 512.236.3217 (f)  
mheidler@velaw.com  
  
Catherine B. Smith  
State Bar No. 03319970  
James L. Leader  
State Bar No. 24083371  
Leslie Gardner Mason  
State Bar No. 24101789  
1001 Fannin, Suite 2500  
Houston, Texas 77002-6760  
713.758.2391 (p); 713.615.5903 (f)  
csmith@velaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

June 10, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Reference Guide.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Texas courts lack subject-matter jurisdiction because the Taxing Units’ Original Petition is void and, therefore, the Taxing Units never perfected their appeal from the ARB’s decision. ....	3
A. Mr. Lemon is a tax ferret.....	3
B. Mr. Lemon had no express or implied authority to represent the Taxing Units.....	6
1. No express authority: no Texas law expressly authorizes Mr. Lemon’s engagements.....	6
a. Section 6.30 of the Tax Code does not apply.....	6
b. Comptroller approval was required when Mr. Lemon’s Scurry County contingent-fee engagement was executed.....	10
c. School districts do not have express authority to execute contingent-fee, tax-ferret agreements.....	11
2. No implied authority: Texas law does not impliedly authorize the Taxing Units to engage Mr. Lemon as a tax ferret. ....	12
C. Mr. Lemon’s engagement raises the very public policy concerns that make tax-ferret engagements problematic. ....	13
D. Kinder Morgan raises a jurisdictional challenge; Kinder Morgan has not asked this Court to resolve a Rule 12 Motion. ....	13
1. Kinder Morgan has not waived its jurisdictional challenge. ....	14

2.	The supposedly “limited scope” of a Rule 12 motion is irrelevant to this appeal. ....	15
3.	The Court may consider documents outside the record to establish subject-matter jurisdiction. ....	15
E.	The Taxing Units’ other irrelevant, inciteful accusations are wrong and do not establish jurisdiction. ....	16
F.	Whether Tax Code Section 6.30 authorizes a tax-ferret engagement is an important jurisdictional issue. ....	17
II.	The Taxing Units’ cursory Original Petition did not state any factual allegations to implicate the TCPA and, thus, did not start the 60-day clock for Kinder Morgan to file a TCPA motion to dismiss. ....	18
A.	In the ARB, the Taxing Units did not allege, or adduce evidence, that Kinder Morgan made misrepresentations to the government. ....	18
B.	The Taxing Units’ Original Petition did not plead <u>any</u> factual theory—much less one involving taxpayer fraud. ....	20
1.	The Original Petition did not mention taxpayer fraud. ....	20
2.	The Original Petition did not identify the factual theory on which the Taxing Units were relying. ....	21
3.	The Original Petition’s reference to an “erroneous” appraisal did not provide notice that the Taxing Units were relying on a factual theory of taxpayer fraud. ....	21
4.	The Original Petition did not give notice that the Taxing Units’ omitted-property claim was based on, or in response to, Kinder Morgan’s communications. ....	22
5.	Kinder Morgan had no duty to consult files from years ago to determine what the Taxing Units were alleging in the Original Petition. ....	23
6.	The Taxing Units’ pleading-by-case-citation theory must fail. ....	24

7.	Kinder Morgan’s statements at the <u>2019</u> hearing in a separate suit are irrelevant to determining whether the <u>2018</u> Original Petition pleaded a taxpayer fraud theory.....	25
8.	The Taxing Units wrongly downplay the Second Amended Petition as merely “provid[ing] more details.” .....	26
C.	The text of the TCPA confirms that the Second Amended Petition was a new legal action that started Kinder Morgan’s 60-day timeline. ....	27
D.	The Taxing Units fail to harmonize the Court of Appeals’ opinion with other courts of appeals’ applications of the TCPA.....	28
E.	The Taxing Units wrongly attack the Legislature’s burden-shifting under the TCPA. ....	29
F.	The Taxing Units wrongly deny that the Court of Appeals’ opinion will cause gamesmanship.....	30
G.	Filing special exceptions would not prevent the gamesmanship.....	30
III.	Kinder Morgan established good cause to extend the TCPA’s 60-day deadline.....	31
	Certificate of Compliance .....	35
	Certificate of Service .....	35

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 830 S.W.2d 911 (Tex. 1992).....	32
<i>Atascosa County v. Atascosa County Appraisal District</i> , 990 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1999).....	24
<i>Caldwell v. Barnes</i> , 975 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1998).....	14
<i>Campone v. Kline</i> , 2018 WL 3652231 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 2, 2018, no pet.).....	28
<i>Dallas County, Tex. v. MERSCORP, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6208385 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2012) .....	10
<i>Grand Prairie Hosp. Dist. v. Dallas County App. Dist.</i> , 730 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1987, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	9
<i>Gulf Reg'l Educ. Television Affiliates v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 746 S.W.2d 803 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, writ denied) .....	15
<i>Hogg v. Lynch, Chappell &amp; Alsup, P.C.</i> , 480 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. App—El Paso 2015, no pet.).....	23
<i>In re ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 153 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2004, orig. proceeding).....	4, 24
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015).....	24, 29
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 445 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, no pet.) .....	10
<i>Jordan v. Hall</i> , 510 S.W.3d 194 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, no pet.) .....	29
<i>Kinder Morgan CO2, L.P. v. Montezuma County Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 399 P.3d 735 (Colo. Ct. App. [Div. V] 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Kinder Morgan SACROC, LP v. Scurry County</i> , 589 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2019, pet. filed).....	passim

<i>Loaisigia v. Cerda</i> , 379 S.W.3d 248 (Tex. 2012).....	27
<i>Montelongo v. Abrea</i> , 04-19-00301-CV, 2019 WL 5927742 (Tex. App.— San Antonio Nov. 13, 2019, pet. filed).....	29
<i>Morin v. Law Office of Kleinhans Gruber, PLLC</i> , 2015 WL 4999045 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 21, 2015, no pet.).....	32
<i>Phillips v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.).....	14
<i>Roark v. Allen</i> , 633 S.W.2d 804 (Tex. 1982).....	23
<i>Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 579 S.W.3d 53 (Tex. 2019).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Best v. Harper</i> , 562 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2018), <i>as corrected on denial of reh'g</i> (Dec. 21, 2018).....	16, 27
<i>Sullo v. Kubosh</i> , 2019 WL 6120878 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Nov. 19, 2019, no pet.)....	33
<i>Texas Ass'n of Bus. v. Texas Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	14
<i>White v. McGill</i> , 114 S.W.2d 860 (Tex. 1938).....	9
<i>Willacy County Appraisal Dist. v. Sebastian Cotton &amp; Grain, Ltd.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2018).....	22

**Rules and Statutes**

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(6).....	26
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003.....	25
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003(a).....	20
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003(b).....	30
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003(c).....	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(c).....	28

Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(d).....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 2254.101.....	11
Tex. Gov't Code § 403.0305 (West 2007).....	10, 11
Tex. R. Civ. P. 47(a) .....	24
Tex. Tax Code § 22.27(a) .....	6
Tex. Tax Code § 25.01(b).....	14
Tex. Tax Code § 25.21 .....	7, 23
Tex. Tax Code § 31.02(a) .....	7
Tex. Tax Code § 31.04(a-1).....	8
Tex. Tax Code § 33.41(a) .....	7
Tex. Tax Code § 41.03(a)(2).....	7
Tex. Tax Code § 6.22(c) .....	12
Tex. Tax Code § 6.23.....	12
Tex. Tax Code § 6.30(c) .....	6, 7, 8
Tex. Water Code § 30.003(3) .....	11
Texas Education Code § 11.1511(c)(3) .....	11, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	27
Charles E. Gilliland, et. al, <i>The Texas Property Tax System</i> , REAL ESTATE CENTER (July 2011), at <a href="https://assets.recenter.tamu.edu/Documents/Articles/1192.pdf">https://assets.recenter.tamu.edu/Documents/Articles/1192.pdf</a> .....	12
Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. No. JC-0290, 2000 WL 1515207 (Oct. 10, 2000).....	6, 9, 12, 13
